interest attributable to their securities would likely become payable in cash.

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at March 31, 2002:

• On an actual basis;

• On a pro forma basis which includes the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of Series A
preferred stock into common stock upon the completion of this offering; and

• On a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect:

• the receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of 2,155,000 shares of common stock offered
by us at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us;

• the repayment of existing indebtedness in the amount of approximately $3.0 million; and

• the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of Series A preferred stock into common
stock upon the completion of this offering.

You should read the information below in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements
and the related notes thereto and ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations’’ included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2002 (unaudited)

Pro Forma
Actual Pro Forma As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 7,902 $ 7,902 $ 30,057

Total indebtedness ..... $ 3,227 $ 3,227 $ 227

Redeemable securities:
Series A redeemable preferred stock, $0.0001 par value,

1,764,000 shares authorized, 959,000, zero and zero shares
issued and outstanding ..... $ 6,582 $ — $ —

Redeemable common stock, $0.0001 par value, 851,000 shares
issued and outstanding ..... 5,395 5,395 5,395

Total redeemable securities ..... 11,977 5,395 5,395

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 15,879,000 shares

authorized, 10,363,000, 11,322,000 and 13,477,000 shares
issued and outstanding ..... 1 1 1

Additional paid-in capital ..... 62,994 69,576 94,731
Accumulated deficit ..... (53,818) (53,818) (53,818)
Unearned stock-based compensation ..... (5,033) (5,033) (5,033)
Treasury stock, 35,000 shares at cost ..... (100) (100) (100)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... $ 4,044 $ 10,626 $ 35,781

Total capitalization ..... $ 19,248 $ 19,248 $ 41,403

24

The shares of common stock to be outstanding in the pro forma and pro forma as adjusted column
exclude:

• 1,478,709 shares of our common stock subject to options issued at a weighted average exercise
price of $4.87 under our Amended and Restated 1999 Stock Option Plan and the Gear.com, Inc.
Restated 1998 Stock Option Plan as of March 31, 2002;

• 1,122,200 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants with a
weighted average exercise price of $5.60 per share as of March 31, 2002;

• 110,123 shares of our common stock subject to options issued at a weighted average exercise
price of $11.99 under our 2002 Stock Option Plans as of May 29, 2002;

• 366,597 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under our Amended and Restated
1999 Stock Option Plan as of March 31, 2002;

• 333,009 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 2000 Stock Purchase Plan as of
March 31, 2002;

• 543,844 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 2002 Stock Option Plan as of
May 29, 2002; and

• up to 450,000 shares that could be sold to the underwriters upon exercise of their option to
purchase additional shares to cover over-allotments.

25

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value at March 31, 2002, was approximately $13.1 million, or $1.18 per
share. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets less our total liabilities,
divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the conversion of 958,612 shares of our Series A preferred stock upon the
completion of this offering, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2002, was approximately $1.08 per
share.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,155,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the
initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value at March 31, 2002 would have been approximately $38.3 million, or approximately $2.68 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.60 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.32 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our
common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to the new investors:

Public offering price per share ..... $ 13.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2002 . . . $ 1.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this

offering ..... 1.60

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as adjusted after offering . 2.68

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering ..... $ 10.32

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, there will be an increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value to $2.98 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $10.02 to new investors.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2002, the total number of
stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from
us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by the existing stockholders and
by the new investors in this offering before deducting the underwriting commissions and discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us:

AverageShares Purchased Total Consideration Price Per
Number Percent Amount Percent Share

Existing stockholders ..... 12,137,404 84.9% $49,728,000 64.0% $ 4.10
New investors ..... 2,155,000 15.1 28,015,000 36.0 13.00

Total ..... 14,292,404 100.0% $77,743,000 100.0%

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own
82.3% and our new investors would own 17.7% of the total number of shares of our common stock
outstanding after this offering.

Assuming the exercise in full of all options and warrants outstanding and exercisable as of
March 31, 2002, the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders would be increased by
$0.19 per share to $4.29 per share.

26

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2000 and 2001 and for each